

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY AND
AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED
SERVICES COMPANY, INC.**

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
AARON M. PANNER
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

EVAN R. CHESLER
Counsel of Record
PETER T. BARBUR
KEVIN J. ORSINI
RORY A. LERARIS
CRAVATH, SWAINE &
MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000
(echesler@cravath.com)

LAUREEN E. SEEGER
MARK CALIFANO
SUZANNE E. WACHSSTOCK
AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY
200 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10080

January 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. The Credit Card Industry Is Characterized by Intense Competition	4
2. Credit Card Networks Are Two-Sided Platforms with “Multihoming” on Both Sides	6
3. The Nondiscrimination Provisions Are Vertical Restraints That the Credit Card Networks Independently Implemented To Enhance Interbrand Competition	9
4. Amex’s Differentiated Business Model Provides a Vital Competitive Check on Visa and MasterCard	11
B. Proceedings Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. AMEX’S LACK OF MARKET POWER IN THE CREDIT CARD MARKET PRECLUDES LIABILITY	24
A. Vertical Restraints, Unlike Horizontal Agreements, Intensify Competition When Used by Firms Without Market Power	24

B. Amex’s Nondiscrimination Provisions Share the Procompetitive Attributes of Other Vertical Restraints	26
C. Given the Vertical Nature of the Nondiscrimination Provisions, Plaintiffs Could Not Establish Liability Absent a Showing of Market Power	30
D. The Second Circuit’s Unchallenged Holding That Amex Lacks Market Power Is Correct	36
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF PROVING HARM TO MARKET-WIDE COMPETITION	41
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate That the Nondiscrimination Provisions Produced Anticompetitive Effects	41
1. Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence of Reduced Output or Quality	42
2. Plaintiffs Introduced No Evidence of Supracompetitive Prices	43
3. The Unproven Claim That Credit Cards Raise Prices for Consumers Who Do Not Use Them Cannot Establish Anticompetitive Effects	50
B. Theoretical Claims of “Harm to the Competitive Process” Cannot Substitute for Evidence of Actual Harm to Competition	51
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.</i> , 881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989)	37
<i>Assam Drug Co. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 311 (8th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	53
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	41
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	35, 39, 41, 48, 49, 55
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	44
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	26, 27, 53
<i>California Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	41, 52
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	49
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	25, 26, 29
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	24
<i>Dr. Miles Med. Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911)	31

<i>Eastern Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	30, 36, 49
<i>Fortner Enters., Inc. v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969)	39, 48
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	49, 52
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	30, 34, 49, 52, 54
<i>General Leaseways, Inc. v. National Truck Leasing Ass'n</i> , 744 F.2d 588 (7th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Graphic Prods. Distribs., Inc. v. ITEK Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Hand v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 8 (6th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	37, 39
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 31, 49, 57
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	36, 49, 57
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	57
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	31, 34, 46, 52
<i>Northwest Power Prods., Inc. v. Omark Indus., Inc.</i> , 576 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1978)	37

<i>Oksanen v. Page Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	34, 51, 57
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	33
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	26
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	52
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	46
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	35
<i>United States v. Arnold, Schwinn & Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 365 (1967)	26
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	45
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964)	31, 37
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	45
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Valley Prods. Co. v. Landmark, a Div. of Hospi- tality Franchise Sys., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	24, 35, 51

STATUTES

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 14
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 14, 15, 35, 41
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)	51
15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(b)(2)(A)	51

OTHER MATERIALS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> :	
Vol. I (4th ed. 2013)	41
Vol. IIB (4th ed. 2014)	38, 39, 40
Vol. XI (3d ed. 2011)	54
Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Predatory Pricing and Related Practices Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 697 (1975)	30
Thomas C. Arthur, <i>The Costly Quest for Perfect Competition: Kodak and Nonstructural Market Power</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	36
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>The Consumer Credit Card Market</i> (Dec. 2017), http://files. consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_ consumer-credit-card-market-report_2017. pdf	50
Frank H. Easterbrook:	
<i>Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	36, 56, 57

<i>Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason</i> , 53 Antitrust L.J. 135 (1984).....	32
David S. Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667 (2005)	45
David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee:	
<i>More than Money, in Platform Economics: Essays on Multi-Sided Businesses</i> 282 (David S. Evans ed., 2011)	11
<i>The Industrial Organization of Markets with Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 3 Competition Pol’y Int’l 151 (2007).....	7
Herbert Hovenkamp:	
<i>The Antitrust Enterprise: Principle and Execution</i> (2008)	42
<i>The Rule of Reason</i> , Inst. for Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 17-28 (July 2017)	24, 53
M. Laurence Popofsky & Mark S. Popofsky, <i>Vertical Restraints in the 1990s: Is There a “Thermidorian Reaction” to the Post-Sylvania Orthodoxy?</i> , 62 Antitrust L.J. 729 (1994)	35
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	32
